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ZONING NOTICE 
NOVEMBER 20, 2023, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-19 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on November 20th, 2023, at 6:15 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: David Krmpotich and Jane Krmpotich 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  422 West 6th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: David Krmpotich and Jane Krmpotich 
 128 Archbishop Drive 
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.B.(1) and a Variance 
from Section §27-1002 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance for a change  in use of 
the existing nonconforming former salvage yard use to another nonconforming vehicle storage 
use related to a moving company business, and where a vehicle storage use is not a permitted 
use by right within the BR-1 – Borough Residential 1 zoning district. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  
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ZONING NOTICE 
FEBRUARY 26, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2023-19 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on February 26, at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, located 
at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: David Krmpotich and Jane Krmpotich 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  422 West 6th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: David Krmpotich and Jane Krmpotich 
 128 Archbishop Drive 
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
The petitioner is seeking Special Exceptions pursuant to Sections §27-703.B.(1) and §27-809.1.Table B.1 
and, in the alternative, a Variance from Section §27-1002 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Ordinance for a change  in use of the existing nonconforming former salvage yard use to another 
nonconforming vehicle storage use related to a moving company business, and whereas a vehicle 
storage use is not a permitted use by right within the BR-1 – Borough Residential 1 zoning district. In 
addition, the Applicant is seeking a Special Exception to construct a seventeen (17) feet high retaining 
wall when retaining walls shall not exceed six (6) feet high. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov


 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

  
 
Date:  November 14, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  422 West Sixth Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
422 West Sixth Avenue is an existing non-conforming property comprised of two (2) adjoining parcels 
(Premises A & B) with nonconforming uses fronting West Sixth Avenue.  There are two (2) adjoining 
land parcels (Premises C & D) located to the rear and separated by an approximately 20 ft-wide unnamed 
alley.  These two (2) adjoining rear parcels do not have a postal address and are commonly known as 
and associated with the 422 West Sixth Avenue property.  The two (2) adjoining front parcels (Premises 
A & B) is comprised of an existing single-family detached dwelling; a converted garage to a mixed-use 
residential dwelling with office use; and a former automotive service garage.  The two (2) adjoining rear 
land parcels (Premises C & D) was formerly used as a salvage yard.   
 
The property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. The two (2) 
adjoining front parcels (Premises A & B) of the site are fronted by West Sixth Avenue to the south; 
residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district to the east and west; and an 
approximately 20 ft-wide unnamed alley which separates the two (2) adjoining rear land parcels 
(Premises C & D) to the north. The two (2) adjoining rear land parcels (Premises C & D) is bounded by 
residential properties zoned in the BR-2 – Borough Residential District 2 to the west;  residential 
properties zoned in the LI – Limited Industrial District 2 to the east; and the Sutcliffe Park to the north.  
Access to the two (2) adjoining rear land parcels (Premises C & D) is from the unnamed alley off at the 
end of Freeley Street or via the western front parcel of 422 West Sixth Avenue which fronts West Sixth 
Avenue. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The property owners are seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-703.B.(1) of the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to change the use of the two (2) adjoining rear land parcels 
(Premises C & D) from a former salvage yard use to a vehicle storage use associated with a moving 
company business, which the Applicant believes would be an equally appropriate non-conforming use.  
In the alternative, the Applicants are also seeking a Variance from Section §27-1002 of the Conshohocken 
Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit a vehicle storage use on the site.   
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422 West Sixth Avenue                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  
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Zoning Determination:   
     
Per Section §27-702.A of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming use is defined 
as the existing lawful use of land and/or buildings and/or structures upon the land which does not 
conform to any of the permitted uses of the district in which it is located. The site is located within the 
BR-1 – Borough Residential District One zoning district.  The former garage and salvage yard on the site 
are not permitted uses by right within the BR-1 zoning district per Section §27-1002 of the Conshohocken 
Borough Zoning Ordinance; therefore, the former garage and salvage yard use is considered an existing 
nonconforming use.   
 
Pursuant to Section §27-703.B.(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, a nonconforming use may be changed to 
another nonconforming use which is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district in which the 
property is located, and is no more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use, as a Special 
Exception by the Zoning Hearing Board in accordance with the provisions of Part 6 of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  Since vehicle storage associated with a moving company business (known as the “The 
Gentlemen Movers”) is also not a permitted use within the BR-1 zoning district, the Applicant is required 
to seek a Special Exception from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board to allow for the 
change in the nonconforming uses from the former garage and salvage yard to a vehicle storage use 
associated with a moving company business which is also a nonconforming use. 
 
The Applicant is also seeking a Variance from Section §27-1002 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit the 
proposed vehicle storage use associated with a moving company business in the alternative to the Special 
Exception petition.  A vehicle storage use associated with a moving company business is not a permitted 
use by right within the BR-1 zoning district.  Therefore, the Applicant would be required to seek a 
variance from Section §27-1002  of the Zoning Ordinance in the alternative that the Special Exception 
petition be rejected by the Zoning Hearing Board.     
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OWNER OF RECORD PER MONTGOMERY COUNTY
DAVID & JANE KRMPOTICH
422 W 6TH AVENUE
CONSHOHOCKEN, PA, 19428
PARCEL ID # 05-00-08836-00-6
DEED BOOK 6253, PAGE 00859

TOWNSHIP ZONING DISTRICT:
BR-1-BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ONE
MIN LOT AREA 4,000 S.F.
MIN LOT WIDTH AT STREET LINE 40 FEET
MAX IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 60%
MAX BUILDING COVERAGE 35%
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FEET*
MIN BUILDING WIDTH 20 FEET
MIN PRINCIPLE BUILDING SETBACKS:

FRONT YARD  25 FEET
SIDE YARD  5 FEET
REAR YARD 25 FEET

MIN ACCESSORY BUILDING SETBACKS:
SIDE YARD  3 FEET
REAR YARD  3 FEET
SIDE FACING ALLEY SHALL 5 FEET FROM CARTWAY EDGE

** FOR BUILDINGS WITH FLAT ROOFS, BUILDING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM 
GRADE TO THE TOP OF THE BUILDING WALL, INCLUDING THE PARAPET. FOR 
BUILDINGS WITH PITCHED ROOFS, BUILDING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM 
THE GRADE TO MIDPOINT OF THE SLOPE. THE HEIGHT EXCLUDES AERIALS, 
COMMUNICATION TOWERS, OR THE LIKE, AS WELL AS ELEVATORS, MACHINE 
ROOMS, COOLING TOWERS, AND THEIR ENCLOSING WALLS.

** ZONING INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN CODE
§27, LATEST EDITION ONLINE ECODE360.

LOT SIZE PREMISES "C&D"
LOT AREA (MINUS R.O.W.): 19,600 S.F. OR 0.4500 ACRES

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE PREMISES "C&D"
ASPHALT 19,600 S.F.
TOTAL 19,600 S.F. (100% OF LOT AREA)

** MAX LOT IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE IS 11,760 S.F. (60% OF LOT AREA).
** MAX LOT BUILDING COVERAGE IS 6,860 S.F. (35% OF LOT AREA).
** 6,860 S.F. OF AVAILABLE IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE.

PLAN NOTES
1. THIS PLAN REPRESENTS AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED ON THE

PREMISES ON AUGUST 23, 2023 AND DEPICTS CONDITIONS ON THAT DATE.
2. THE EXISTENCE AND/OR LOCATION OF ALL SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE

CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE AND MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL
CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE HORIZONTAL BEARING DATUM SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS PA STATE PLANE
ZONE SOUTH HARN.

4. THE VERTICAL DATUM SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS PER NAVD1988 OBTAINED VIA
GPS NETWORK.

5. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A CLIENT
PROVIDED TITLE REPORT & IS SUBJECT TO THOSE FINDINGS, IF ANY.

6. THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE X "AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD" IN
ACCORDANCE TO FEMA MAP PANEL 42091C0358G, EFFECTIVE DATE 03/02/2016.

7. SITE SOIL TYPE IS "UugD" & "UudD" PER USDA WEB SOIL SURVEY.

DOORSILL ELEVATIONDS

AREA OF DETAIL
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TOP BACK CURB ELEVATION
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GAS METER

TELEPHONE BOX
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LINETYPE LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE
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RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

BUILDING SETBACK
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FENCE LINE
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
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TELECOM LINE
WATER LINE
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TYPICAL SYMBOL OR FEATURE(TYP)

OWNER OF RECORD PER MONTGOMERY COUNTY
DAVID & JANE KRMPOTICH
422 W 6TH AVENUE
CONSHOHOCKEN, PA, 19428
PARCEL ID # 05-00-08836-00-6
DEED BOOK 6253, PAGE 00859

TOWNSHIP ZONING DISTRICT:
BR-1-BOROUGH RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ONE
MIN LOT AREA 4,000 S.F.
MIN LOT WIDTH AT STREET LINE 40 FEET
MAX IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 60%
MAX BUILDING COVERAGE 35%
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FEET*
MIN BUILDING WIDTH 20 FEET
MIN PRINCIPLE BUILDING SETBACKS:

FRONT YARD  25 FEET
SIDE YARD  5 FEET
REAR YARD 25 FEET

MIN ACCESSORY BUILDING SETBACKS:
SIDE YARD  3 FEET
REAR YARD  3 FEET
SIDE FACING ALLEY SHALL 5 FEET FROM CARTWAY EDGE

** FOR BUILDINGS WITH FLAT ROOFS, BUILDING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM 
GRADE TO THE TOP OF THE BUILDING WALL, INCLUDING THE PARAPET. FOR 
BUILDINGS WITH PITCHED ROOFS, BUILDING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM 
THE GRADE TO MIDPOINT OF THE SLOPE. THE HEIGHT EXCLUDES AERIALS, 
COMMUNICATION TOWERS, OR THE LIKE, AS WELL AS ELEVATORS, MACHINE 
ROOMS, COOLING TOWERS, AND THEIR ENCLOSING WALLS.

** ZONING INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN CODE
§27, LATEST EDITION ONLINE ECODE360.

LOT SIZE PREMISES "C&D"
LOT AREA (MINUS R.O.W.): 19,600 S.F. OR 0.4500 ACRES

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE PREMISES "C&D"
ASPHALT 19,600 S.F.
TOTAL 19,600 S.F. (100% OF LOT AREA)

** MAX LOT IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE IS 11,760 S.F. (60% OF LOT AREA).
** MAX LOT BUILDING COVERAGE IS 6,860 S.F. (35% OF LOT AREA).
** 6,860 S.F. OF AVAILABLE IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE.

REFERENCE PLAN
EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN - BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY, PREMISES C
& D OF 422 W 6TH STREET, PREPARED BY SCHOCK GROUP LLC, DATED
SEPTEMBER 2, 2023, FILE V-1566

SURVEY PLAN NOTES
1. THIS PLAN REPRESENTS AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED ON THE

PREMISES ON AUGUST 23, 2023 AND DEPICTS CONDITIONS ON THAT DATE.
2. THE EXISTENCE AND/OR LOCATION OF ALL SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE

CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE AND MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL
CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE HORIZONTAL BEARING DATUM SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS PA STATE PLANE
ZONE SOUTH HARN.

4. THE VERTICAL DATUM SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS PER NAVD1988 OBTAINED VIA
GPS NETWORK.

5. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A CLIENT
PROVIDED TITLE REPORT & IS SUBJECT TO THOSE FINDINGS, IF ANY.

6. THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE X "AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD" IN
ACCORDANCE TO FEMA MAP PANEL 42091C0358G, EFFECTIVE DATE 03/02/2016.

7. SITE SOIL TYPE IS "UugD" & "UudD" PER USDA WEB SOIL SURVEY.

ZONING NOTE:
SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPROVAL UNDER CODE 27-809.1.TABLE B.1 IS REQUESTED TO PERMIT THE
CONSTRUCTION OF RETAINING WALLS EXCEEDING 6-FEET IN HEIGHT.  THE HEIGHT OF THE
PROPOSED WALLS VARY WITH A MAXIMUM PROPOSED HEIGHT  OF 17 FEET.
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ZONING NOTICE 
FEBRUARY 26, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-06 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public 
hearing on February 26, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at Borough Hall, 
located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the 
following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: Gary Jonas  
 720 Fayette Street 
 Conshohocken, PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  720 – 730 Fayette Street 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     R-O – Residential Office District 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: How Real Estate Investments, LLC 
 720 Fayette Street, Suite 600 
 Conshohocken, PA 19428   
         
The petitioner is seeking a Variance from Section §27-1202 of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Ordinance to convert two (2) existing office spaces within the Carriage House into two (2) short term 
residential spaces, whereas short term residential uses are not a permitted use within the R-O – 
Residential Office zoning district. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to 
attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 or 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 
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Date:  February 8, 2024 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Allison Flounders 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  720 - 730 Fayette Street – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
720 – 730 Fayette Street is an existing multi-use commercial property comprised of two (2) separate 
buildings and off-street parking. The main building (a.k.a. Leland mansion) is a three (3)-story masonry 
building located at the corner of Fayette Street and W. Eighth Avenue. There is a separate two (2)-story 
accessory masonry “Carriage House” building located at the corner of Forrest Street and W. Eighth 
Avenue. The buildings were constructed in the early 1890’s, and was the former site of the Conshohocken 
Borough administration offices and police department. The entire 23,009 SF parcel is located within the 
R-O – Residential Office zoning district.  
 
The property is bounded by Fayette Street and the BC – Borough Commercial District to the east; West 
Eighth Street and residential and commercial properties to the north; Forrest Avenue and residential 
properties located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District One to the west; and commercial 
properties located within the BC – Borough Commercial District to the south.  
      
The property operates primarily as professional offices for the HOW Group real estate investment 
company and flex/events space. The property was granted Conditional Use approval by Borough 
Council on February 6, 2019 to allow for flex/event space in the mansion building for social and 
community events, which expands the accessory uses beyond those of the real estate business.  
 
Current Request:   
 
The Applicant, HOW Real Estate Investments, LLC, is seeking to convert two (2) sections of the existing 
Carriage House to be utilized as short-term residential rentals. One proposed short-term rental unit 
will comprise of 561 SF of the existing employee lounge located on the ground floor and entrance to the 
unit off of W. Eighth Avenue. The second proposed short-term rental unit will be a 374 SF section of the 
existing mechanical and commercial space located in the basement with an entrance to the unit off of 
Forrest Street.  
 
The Applicant is seeking a Variance from Section §27-1202 to permit two (2) short-term rental units 
within the Carriage House, whereas short term residential uses are not a permitted use within the R-O – 
Residential Office zoning district.  
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Tina Sokolowski, President 
Kathleen Kingsley Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Senior Member 
Alan Chmielewski, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Ralph Frey, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 
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720 – 730 Fayette Street                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  
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Zoning Determination:   
     
The above referenced property is located within the R-O – Residential – Office District.  
 
The Applicant is proposing to convert an existing 561 SF employee lounge located on the ground floor 
of the Carriage House, as well as, an existing 374 SF mechanical and commercial space located in the 
basement of the Carriage House to short-term residential units. 
 
Per Section §27-1202, the permitted uses by right consist of single-family detached dwellings, single-
family semi-detached dwellings; municipal or government office. The intent of the single-family 
residential uses permitted by right are for non-transient or long term residential uses by definition of 
family in accordance with Section §27-202. Short-term residential uses are considered transient lodging 
accommodations, typically identified as hotels, motels, bed and breakfast, and other similar entities with 
accommodations having a duration of less than thirty (30) days. 
 
The requested short-term residential rental use is also not a use permitted by Conditional Use approval 
in accordance with Section 27-1203. 
 
Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Section 27-1202 of the Conshohocken 
Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 for approval to permit two (2) short-term residential units within the 
Carriage House, whereas such uses are not permitted by right within the R-O – Residential Office 
District. 
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. ALL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL BE OBSERVED STRICTLY IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, 
INCLUDING ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND COUNTY BUILDING, ZONING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, 
AND FIRE CODES. THE OWNER'S PRIME CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS BEFORE 
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN CODE REQUIREMENTS AND 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT. PROJECT SHALL BE PREFORMED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH 2010 PHILADELPHIA CODE.

2. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ON THE DRAWINGS ARE SHOWN AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS AND ARE INTENDED TO 
SHOW GENERAL REQUIREMENTS THROUGHOUT. DETAILS NOTED 'TYPICAL' MAY IMPLY ALL CONDITIONS TREATED 
SIMILARLY.

3. ALL DRAWINGS SHALL BE FULLY COORDINATED BY OWNER'S PRIME CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS 
AND EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE SUFFICIENTLY IN ADVANCE OF WORK TO BE PREFORMED TO ASSURE 
THE ORDERLY PROGRESS OF THE WORK.

4. THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES, 
TECHNIQUES, OR THE FAILURE OF THE OWNER'S PRIME CONTRACTOR TO CARRY OUT THE WORK IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR THE REQUIRED BUILDING AND SAFETY CODES.

5. THE OWNER OR OWNER'S PRIME CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS.

6. THE PRIME CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING ERRORS AND OMISSIONS WHICH MAY OCCUR IN CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER IN WRITING AND WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS SHALL 
BE OBTAINED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. THE PRIME CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR 
THE RESULTS OF ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES, OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OF WHICH THE 
PRIMED CONTRACTOR FAILED TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR 
FABRICATION OF THE WORK.

7. THE PRIME CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN PREMISES FREE OF ALL TRASH, DEBRIS, AND SHALL 
PROTECT ALL ADJACENT WORK FROM DAMAGE, SOIL, PAINT OVER SPRAY, ETC. ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, 
GLAZING, FLOORS, ETC., SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN AND READ FOR OCCUPANCY UPON COMPLETION OF THE 
PROJECT. THE PRIME CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND PROTECT ALL SERVICE LINES AND EXISTING SITE AREA 
FROM DETERIORATION AND DAMAGE.

8. ALL MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED WARNINGS FOR HANDLING OF PRODUCTS MUST BE STRICTLY OBSERVED. THE 
WORDS 'OR APPROVED EQUAL' ARE TO BE ASSUMED WHENEVER A SPECIFIC MANUFACTURER IS NOTED. THE 
OWNER OR ARCHITECT SHALL APPROVED ALL 'OR EQUAL' SUBMISSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING AND MATERIAL OR 
EQUIPMENT.

9. PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING AS REQUIRED BETWEEN ALL FLOORS.

10. BATHROOM EXHAUSTS TO COMPLY WITH MECHANICAL CODE. (SEPARATE PERMIT REQUIRED FOR 
MECHANICAL WORK).

11. STAIR RAILINGS TO 34" - 38" A.F.F. HEIGHT. ALL RAILING BALUSTERS SPACED SO THAT 4” DIAMETER SPHERE 
CANNOT PASS THROUGH. PROVIDE MIN OF 6’-8” HEADROOM @ ALL STAIRS.

12. CONTROL JOINTS PER ACI CODE, TYP.

13.PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL ENGINEERED LUMBER AND STEEL.

14. ALL DIMENSIONS OF INTERIOR WALLS ARE TO THE FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

15. ALL DOORS TO BE HUNG 6" FROM NEAREST WALL U.N.O.

16. ALL FINAL FINISH SELECTIONS AND COLORS TO BE VERIFIED W/ OWNER BEFORE INSTALL.
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ZONING NOTICE 
JANUARY 29, 2024 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  

 
ZONING HEARING Z-2024-01 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a 
public hearing on January 29th, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting will be held at 
Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence 
on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER: David J. Brosso 
 749 Spring Mill Avenue, Conshohocken PA 19428 
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  333 West 7th Avenue 
     Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD: DJB Properties, LLC 
     PO Box 988, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
        
The petitioner is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 and a variance from 
Sections §27-823.A & B of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit a group 
home use within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District One zoning district; and to permit only 
two (2) off-street parking spaces located in the front and side yards of the group home when a 
potential total of five (5) off-street parking spaces may be required at the site and whereas no 
off-street parking spaces shall be located in the area between the front wall of the principal 
structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented.   
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 
610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at 
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 
 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Zoning Administration 
 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
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Date:  December 26, 2023 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Allison Flounders 
 
From:  Allison A. Lee, PE  
 
Re:  333 West Seventh Avenue – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
333 West Seventh Avenue is comprised of an existing one-story single-family detached residential 
dwelling that was constructed in 1987. The 8,260 SF property is located within the BR-1 – Borough 
Residential District 1 zoning district. The site is fronted by West Seventh Avenue and the Borough Public 
Works facilities to the north; a 20-feet wide unnamed alley to the south and rear of the property; and 
residential properties also located within the BR-1 zoning district in all other directions.  
 
There is an existing off-street driveway and parking area located to the front and side yard of the existing 
dwelling. There is also a detached shed located adjacent the unnamed alley in the rear yard of the 
property. 
 
Current Request:   
 
The property owner has executed a residential lease with Jeanette Duperon with Ellie Vie, which is 
licensed to provide residential housing (and related services) for adults that are not able to live 
independently. The property is currently being operated as a group home to provide residential 
housing for an adult that has a diagnosis of autism, as well as, an interim residence for new clients 
entering the care of Ellie Vie.  
 
The Applicant is seeking a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 and a variance from Sections 
§27-823.A & B of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to permit a group home use within the 
BR-1 – Borough Residential District One zoning district; and to permit only two (2) off-street parking 
spaces located in the front and side yards of the group home when a potential total of five (5) off-street 
parking spaces may be required at the site and whereas no off-street parking spaces shall be located in 
the area between the front wall of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that 
wall is oriented.   
 
Zoning Determination:   
     
The current request is pursuant to a zoning enforcement letter that was issued on October 31, 2023 for the 
operation of a group home use without the required special exception pursuant to Section §27-823 of the 
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance. 
 

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Anita Barton, Member 
Stacy Ellam, Member 

Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Adrian Serna, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
 

 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 

Office of the Borough Manager  
 

Zoning Administration 
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333 W. 7th Avenue                                                                Zoning Determination Letter  

 

 
 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: 610-828-1092 | Fax: 610-828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Per Section §27-202 of the Borough Zoning Ordinance, a group home is defined as a residential facility 
used as living quarters by any number of unrelated persons requiring special care, and their attendant 
adult supervisors, specifically designed to create a residential setting for the mentally and physically 
handicapped (as a permitted use), or for other similar uses (as a special exception).  The individuals may 
be either transient or permanent residents. Any number of handicapped persons, as defined in Title VIII 
of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, as amended by the Fair Housing Amendment Act of 1988, have the right to 
occupy a dwelling unit in the same manner and to the same extent as any family unit. 
 
The current use of the subject property is considered a group home use by definition. 
 
Pursuant to Part 8 of the General Regulations, Section §27-823, group homes “shall be permitted by special 
exception in the RO, BR-1, and BR-2 Zoning Districts, subject to the additional requirements below: 
 

A. In place of the off-street parking requirements for residential units, all group homes shall have one off-street 
parking space for each resident staff member. Also, one off-street parking space for every five handicapped 
residents. 
 

B. No off-street parking shall be located in the area between the front wall of the principal structure and the 
curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented. 
 

C. All group homes will conform to the type and outward appearance of the residences in the area in which they 
are located. This provision shall in no way restrict the installation of any ramp or other special features 
required to serve handicapped residents.   
 

D. Any medical or counseling services provided shall be done only for the residents of the group home.” 
 
The above referenced property is located within the BR-1 – Borough Residential District 1 zoning district. 
Therefore, the Applicant is required to obtain a Special Exception pursuant to Section §27-823 to permit a 
group home use within the BR-1 zoning district. 
 
In accordance with the Applicant’s narrative, there will be 1 to 2 employees and a caretaker are required 
to be present 24/7/365. The employees work in three 8-hour shifts. In addition, a supervisor may be 
present at times to provide supplemental services to the clients. Occasionally, a third employee may be 
present for meetings or supervision. Based on this narrative, it appears that a potential total of five (5) off-
street parking spaces may be required at the site. This is based on two off-street parking spaces required 
for employee transitions, an off-street parking space each for a potential supervisor and a third employee, 
and the required off-street parking space for up to five handicapped residents, regardless of whether the 
handicapped residents have driver’s licenses. The site currently has a 48-feet long x 10-feet wide driveway 
located to the front and side of the existing dwelling which can only accommodate up to two off-street 
parking spaces. Therefore, the Applicant is required to seek a variance from Sections §27-823.A & B for 
relief from the required number of off-street parking requirements with providing two (2) off-street 
parking spaces when a potential of five (5) off-street parking spaces is required; and to permit the off-
street parking to be located within the front yard area when no off-street parking between the front wall 
of the principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented is permitted. 
 
The Applicant shall comply with the additional code provisions of Sections §27-823.C & D as noted above. 
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